The group holds the following financial instruments:

 2014 2013
  A$ A$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 373,043 3,714,244
Trade and other receivables 867,839 290,763
   Total financial assets 1,240,882 4,005,007
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,787,337) (406,850)
Finance lease obligation (22,372) (29,710)
Borrowings (2,484,763) -
   Total financial liabilities (4,294,472) (436,560)
Net financial instruments (3,053,590) 3,568,447

(a) Market risk
Foreign currency risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in
a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency and net investments in foreign operations. The consolidated entity
has the Australian dollar (A$) as its functional currency, which is also the currency for the group’s transactions. Some
exposure to foreign exchange risk exists in respect to the South African subsidiaries which have transactions
denominated in South African Rand (ZAR). The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date, expressed in Australian Dollars, was:

Cash and cash equivalents 185,502 471,222
Trade and other receivables 595,978 182,550
Trade and other payables (271,778) (202,143)
   Total exposure to foreign currency risk 509,702 451,629

Group sensitivity to movements in foreign exchange rates is shown in the summarised sensitivity analysis table below:
   Foreign exchange risk
   -10% +10%

  Carrying Profit Equity Profit Equity
30-Jun-14 amount A$ A$ A$ A$ A$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 185,502 - (18,550) - 18,550
Trade and other receivables 595,978 - (59,598) - 59,598
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (271,778) - 27,178 - (27,178)

   Net exposure to foreign currency risk 509,702 - (50,970) - 50,970

46

Sunbird Energy Ltd   Annual Report 30 June 2014
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(a) Market risk (continued)

   Foreign exchange risk
   -10% +10%

  Carrying Profit Equity Profit Equity
30-Jun-13 amount A$ A$ A$ A$ A$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 471,222 - (47,122) - 47,122
Trade and other receivables 182,550 - (18,255) - 18,255
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (202,143) - 20,214 - (20,214)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk 451,629 - (45,163) - 45,163

Foreign exchange volatility was chosen to reflect expected short-term fluctuations in the South African Rand.

Price risk
The group does not hold investments and therefore is not exposed to equity securities price risk.

(b) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of
funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities, the ability to meet obligations when due and to
close out market positions.. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the management aims at
maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available with a variety of counterparties. Surplus

[…]

Total exposure to liquidity risk 436,560 436,560 436,560

47

Sunbird Energy Ltd   Annual Report 30 June 2014
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for classes of financial
assets and liabilities is set out below:

Weighted
average

interest rate
30 June

2014

Weighted
average

interest rate
30 June

2013
Floating interest rate:
Cash available at call 2.40% 123,699 2.76% 3,546,475
Fixed interest rate:
Term deposits 2.58% 249,343 4.35% 167,769
Borrowings 20% (2,484,763) - -
Finance lease obligation 8.5% (22,372) 8.5% (29,710)

Total exposure to interest rate risk  (2,134,093)  3,684,534

The group has significant interest-bearing borrowings; however a percentage change in interest rates would not have a
material impact on the results. The group’s sensitivity to movement in interest rates is shown in the summarised
sensitivity analysis table below:

   Interest rate risk
   -10 bps +10 bps

  Carrying Profit Equity Profit Equity
30-Jun-14 amount A$ A$ A$ A$ A$
Cash and cash equivalents 373,043 (373) - 373 -
Borrowings (2,484,763) 2,485 - (2,485) -
Finance lease obligation (22,372) 22 - (22) -
   Net exposure to interest rate  risk (2,134,092) 2,134 - (2,134) -

   Interest rate risk
   -10 bps +10 bps

  Carrying Profit Equity Profit Equity
30-Jun-13 amount A$ A$ A$ A$ A$
Cash and cash equivalents 3,714,244 (3,714) - 3,714 -
Finance lease obligation (29,710) 30 - (30)
   Net exposure to interest rate risk 3,684,534 (3,684) - 3,684 -

Interest rate volatility was chosen to reflect expected short-term fluctuations in market interest rates.

(c) Credit risk
The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) represent
the group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

Cash and short-term liquid investments are placed with reputable banks, so no significant credit risk is expected.
The group does have any material exposure to a single debtor, namely PetroSA, but no significant credit risk is expected.
None of the financial assets are either past due or impaired.